
1 

 

 

 

Declaration of Compliance 
with the legislation for materials on paper and board materials intended to come into contact with 

foodstuffs 

 
DoC issued and product(s) imported by: Producer: 

Crediteur 740811 

 

Article numbers : 

D299710F kartonnen rondel tbv Diamantzak Ø20cm goud/zilver 

D299711F kartonnen rondel tbv Diamantzak Ø16cm goud/zilver 

D299716F kartonnen rondel tbv Diamantzak Ø11.5cm goud/zilver 

 
Declaration of compliance with: 

 

• This product complies with Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 and Resolution AP(2002)1 
 

Conclusion: 
 

Tested samples Test item Result 

Gold and silver card 1. Pentachlorophenol (PCP) 
content 

PASS 

 2. Extractable heavy metals 
content 

PASS 

 3. Specific migration for 
Formaldehyde 

PASS 

 
Test results: 

1.  Pentachlorophenol (PCP) content 

Test method: With reference to EN 647:1994 hot water extraction, analysis was BS ENISO 
15320:2011 pulp, paper and board - Determination of pentachlorophenol in an aqueous extract. 

 

Test item Unit Result MDL Limit 

Pentachlorophenol 
(PCP) 

Mg/kg N.D. 0,05 0,15 

Note: 
1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram = ppm 
2. MDL = Method Detection Limit. 
3. N.D. = Not Detected (< MDL). 

 
2.  Extractable heavy metals content 



2 

 

 

 
 

Test Method: Extractable Lead & Cadmium: With reference to EN 647: 1994 hot water extraction, 
analysis was EN 12498:2005. 
Extractable Mercury: With reference to EN 64 7: 1994 hot water extraction, analysis was 
EN 12497:2005. 

 

Test item Test 
condition 

Unit Result MDL Limit 

Extractable 
Lead 

 

 
80 °C, 2 h 

Water 

mg/dm2 <0,001 0,001 0,003 

Extractable 
Cadmium 

mg/dm2 <0,001 0,001 0,002 

Extractable 
Mercury 

mg/dm2 <0,001 0,001 0,002 

 
Note: 
1. mg/kg = milligram per square decimetre 
2. MDL = Method Detection Limit. 
3. N.D. = Not Detected (< MDL). 

3.Specific migration for Formaldehyde 
 

Test Method: With reference to EN 647:1994 & EN 1541 :2001, the analysis was performed by UV- 

VIS. 
 

Test item Test condition Unit Result Limit 

Formaldehyde 
migration 

80°C, 2h Water mg/dm2 <3 15 

Note: 
1. mg/dm2= milligram per square decimeter 
2. < = less than 

The information included in this document is valid from the stated version until this document is superseded. Because of 

possible changes in the underlying legislation and regulations, as well as possible changes in the products, we cannot 

guarantee that the status of this document will remain unchanged. We, therefore recommend our customers to verify the 

regulatory status periodically by accessing your contact. It will be renewed in all cases where the previous conformity is 

no longer ensured and in case of changes in the regulations. 

 

Date: 29-04-2024 Name: R. van de Wijdeven 
Place:  Signature: 


